CHAPTER 364.

AN ACT to repeal an act entitled "an act granting ferry privilege to Daniel F. Brawley, across the Red river, at St. Vincent, in Pembina county, in this State," and to subject the control of said ferry privilege to the State.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That an act entitled "an act granting ferry privileges to Daniel F. Brawley, across the Red river, at St. Vincent, in Pembina county, in this State," approved on the sixth (6th) day of March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. That hereafter the county commissioners of the county of Kittson shall have the power and they are hereby authorized to license, regulate and control the said ferry, under the General

Laws of the State.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1881.

CHAPTER 365.

AN ACT to prescribe the salary of the judge of probate, of Dakota county.

Be it conted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There shall be allowed and paid to the judge of probate, of the county of Dakota, from and after the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), in full, for services as judge of probate and county superintendent of schools, as well as clerk-hire, an annual salary of eighteen hundred dollars (\$1800), payable in the same manner as the salaries of other county officers.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1881.